
 

 

 
8 March 2024 

 

Worthing Licensing and Control Sub-Committee B 
 

Date: 
 

18 March 2024 

Time: 
 

6.30 pm 

Venue: 
 

Gordon Room, Worthing Town Hall 
 

Committee Membership: Councillors Henna Chowdhury (Chair), Cathy Glynn-Davies 
and Kevin Jenkins 

. 
Agenda 

Part A 
  
1. Declarations of Interest / Substitute Members   
 
 Members and Officers must declare any disclosable pecuniary interests in 

relation to any business on the agenda. Declarations should also be made at any 
stage an interest becomes apparent during the meeting. 
  
If in doubt contact the Legal or Democratic Services representative for this 
meeting. 
  

2. Public Question Time   
 
 So as to provide the best opportunity for the Committee to provide the public with 

the fullest answer, questions from the public should be submitted by midday on 
Wednesday 13 March 2024.  
  
Where relevant notice of a question has not been given, the person presiding 
may either choose to give a response at the meeting or respond by undertaking 
to provide a written response within three working days. 
  
Questions should be submitted to Democratic Services - 
democratic.services@adur-worthing.gov.uk  
   
(Note: Public Question Time will last for a maximum of 30 minutes) 
  

Public Document Pack

mailto:democratic.services@adur-worthing.gov.uk


 

 

3. Members Questions   
 
 Pre-submitted Members questions are pursuant to rule 12 of the Council & 

Committee Procedure Rules.  
  
Questions should be submitted by midday on Wednesday 13 March 2024 to 
Democratic Services, democratic.services@adur-worthing.gov.uk  
     
(Note: Member Question Time will operate for a maximum of 30 minutes.) 
  

4. Licensing Act 2003 – Application for a variation to a Premises Licence  
(Pages 3 - 62) 

 
 To consider a report by the Director for Sustainability & Resources, copy attached 

as item 4. 
 

Part B - Not for publication - Exempt Information Reports 
 
None. 
 
 
Recording of this meeting  
Please note that this meeting is being audio live streamed and a recording of the 
meeting will be available on the Council’s website. This meeting will remain on our 
website for one year and will be deleted after that period.  The Council will not be 
recording any discussions in Part B of the agenda (where the press and public have 
been excluded). 

For Democratic Services enquiries relating 
to this meeting please contact: 

For Legal Services enquiries relating to this 
meeting please contact: 

Katy McMullan 
Democratic Services Officer 
01903 221006 
katy.mcmullan@adur-worthing.gov.uk 

Shelley-Ann Flanagan  
Lawyer  
01903 221095 
shelley-ann.flanagan@adur-worthing.gov.uk  

 
Duration of the Meeting:  Three hours after the commencement of the meeting the 
Chairperson will adjourn the meeting to consider if it wishes to continue.  A vote will be 
taken and a simple majority in favour will be necessary for the meeting to continue. 

mailto:democratic.services@adur-worthing.gov.uk
mailto:shelley-ann.flanagan@adur-worthing.gov.uk


Licensing & Control Committee
Sub-Committee

Date of Hearing: 18 March 2024
Ward: Central

Licensing Act 2003 – Application for a Variation to a Premises Licence

Macmillan’s Bar (formerly Stacey's Dive Bar)
3 Union Place
Worthing
BN11 1LG

Report by the Director for Sustainability & Resources

1. Recommendation

1.1 That a Sub Committee of the Licensing & Control Committee considers and
determines the application made on behalf of:

Mr Sam Cosgrove

for a Variation to Premises Licence which authorises the Sale of Alcohol,
Provision of Regulated Entertainment and Sale of Late Night Refreshment at the
above venue.

2. Reasons for Hearing

2.1 The application has been the subject of formal representation by a responsible
authority and it therefore falls to this sub-committee to determine.

3. Background

3.1 An application was made on behalf of Mr Cosgrove to the Licensing Authority,
Worthing Borough Council, on 29 January 2024 for the 
[...]
re 23:00 hrs every night

And replace with:

● No admittance after 00:00 hrs (midnight) Sunday - Wednesday
● No admittance after 01:00 hrs (of the following morning) Thursday
● No admittance after 02:00 hrs (of the following morning) Friday &

Saturday
● No admittance after 02:30 hrs (of the following morning) Christmas Eve
● No admittance after 04:00 hrs (of the following morning) New Year’s Eve

No other changes were proposed by the application.

4.2 There is a comprehensive set of conditions on the licence. The licence holder
considers these to have been successful in promoting all the licensing objectives and
no application is made to amend or remove any of these current conditions with the
exception of those listed above.

5



5. Promotion of the Licensing Objectives

5.1 The Licensing Act 2003 and regulations require that the Council, as local licensing
authority, carries out its functions with a view to promoting the four licensing
objectives:

● the prevention of crime and disorder;
● public safety;
● the prevention of public nuisance;
● the protection of children from harm.

5.2 In carrying out its licensing functions, the licensing authority must also have regard
to the Guidance issued by the Secretary of State and its own Statement of Licensing
Policy. Members are advised that the following sections of the Worthing Borough
Council’s Policy may be particularly relevant to consideration of this matter, though of
course the Policy in its entirety must be considered. Sections indicated relate to
paragraph numbers in the Policy itself:

Prevention of Crime & Disorder

4.8 The Council places huge importance on the prevention of crime and disorder. A high
standard of control is, therefore, expected to be exercised over licensed premises.

4.10 In accordance with Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 the Council is under
a duty to exercise its functions with due regard to the likely effect on, and the need to
do all it reasonably can to prevent, crime an
[...]
 and statutory public
advertisement arrangements in accordance with the provisions of the Act, in
respect of which relevant representations were received from the following:

● Responsible Authorities
○ Sussex Police

● Other Persons
○ No representations were received from the public.

7. Relevant Representations

7.1 Detail of the relevant representation received is reproduced at Appendix E. It is
considered to relate to the statutory licensing objectives as follows:

● Prevention of Crime & Disorder
● Public Safety
● Protection of Children from Harm

7.2 Sussex Police have made a detailed representation expressing a number of
comments and concerns and have suggested a new set of licence conditions they
see as appropriate to the grant of the later hours the application proposes. If the
committee is of a mind to grant the application Sussex Police suggested a complete
overhaul of the conditions of licence particularly regarding the provision of SIA
security staff to ensure the venue promotes the licensing objectives.

7.3 The applicant and the responsible authority have been formally notified of this hearing
and invited to attend.

8. Mediation

8.1 The Licensing Act 2003 encourages mediation.

8.2 The applicant was invited to mediate with Sussex Police.

8.3 The applicant and Sussex Police have been in mediation but have failed to reach
agreement.

8



9. Consideration

9.1 Members must take into consideration the following when determining this
application:

● The four statutory licensing objectives
● Worthing Borough Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy
● Guidance issued by the Home Secretary
● The relevant representations from all parties and any mediated agreements

reached.

9.2 These are the only matters to be addressed by the authority when considering this
application. The statutory Licensing Objectives are the only grounds on which
representations can be made, and the only grounds on which an authority will be able
to refuse an application or impose co
[...]
iples of the Human Rights Act 1998 must be
taken into consideration and the convention rights of both individuals and businesses
will be given due weight.

10.4 Members must consider each application on its own merits, and in accordance with
the principles of natural justice, as well as the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003.
All relevant factors must be taken into account, and all irrelevant factors must be
disregarded.

10.5 All applications, before the Committee, must be considered against the backdrop of
anti-discriminatory legislation, such as the Equality Act 2010 and also in accordance
with the Council's stated policy on Equal Opportunities.

10.6 In accordance with Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 the Council
is under a duty to exercise its functions with due regard to the likely effect on, and
the need to do all it reasonably can to prevent crime and disorder in its areas.
The possible crime and disorder implications are clearly relevant factors in the
consideration of all applications and this is re-emphasised by the Licensing Act
2003 itself. In giving "due regard" to these possible implications members will
consider and weigh up all the information available and representations made,
including those from interested parties and the responsible authorities particularly
the Police.

11. Other Implications

11.1 Any decision taken will have regard for the local environment and, in particular, any
conditions attached for the purposes of preventing public nuisance will take this
principle into account. There are no significant direct race relations or equal
opportunity implications that have been identified.

12. Recommendation

12.1 Members are requested to determine the application for a Variation to the
Premises Licence at the ‘Macmillan’s Bar’ situated at 3 Union Place, Worthing
made on behalf of Mr Sam Cosgrove and give reasons for that determination.

Director for Sustainability & Resources

Paul Brewer

Principal Author and Contact Officer:
Simon Jones
Public Health & Regulation Team Leader - Licensing
Tel: 01273 263191 or Email: simon.jones@adur-worthing.gov.uk

10

mailto:simon.jones@adur-worthing.gov.uk


Background Papers:

● Licensing Act 2003
○ https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2003/17/contents

● Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003
○ https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/media/65a8f578ed27ca000d27b1f9/R

evised_guidance_issued_under_section_182_of_the_Licensing_Act_2003_-_
December_2023.pdf

● Worthing Borough Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy
○ https://www.adur-worthing.gov.uk/licensing-and-permits/consultations-policy-f

orum/policy-and-forum/#policy

Appendices:

● Appendix A - Map & photos of the area.
● Appendix B - Plan of the building.
● Appendix C - Current Premises Licence
● Appendix D - The Variation Application Form.
● Appendix E - Representations received from the Responsible Authorities

Town Hall, Worthing
Ref: SJ/LicU/LA03/VAR – Macmillan’s Bar
Date: 01 March 2024

11

https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2003/17/contents
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/media/65a8f578ed27ca000d27b1f9/Revised_guidance_issued_under_section_182_of_the_Licensing_Act_2003_-_December_2023.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/media/65a8f578ed27ca000d27b1f9/Revised_guidance_issued_under_section_182_of_the_Licensing_Act_2003_-_December_2023.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/media/65a8f578ed27ca000d27b1f9/Revised_guidance_issued_under_section_182_of_the_Licensing_Act_2003_-_December_2023.pdf
https://www.adur-worthing.gov.uk/licensing-and-permits/consultations-policy-forum/policy-and-forum/#policy
https://www.adur-worthing.gov.uk/licensing-and-permits/consultations-policy-forum/policy-and-forum/#policy


This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix A – Map & Photos of Area

13



Appendix A – Map & Photos of Location 

 

 

 

 

14



 

 

15



 

 

 

 

16



 

17



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix B – Plan of P
[...]
       Bar & Restaurant 
Activities :          Late Night Refresh (L)             

Day Start Finish 
Sunday 23:00 00:00 
Monday 23:00 00:00 
Tuesday 23:00 00:00 
Wednesday 23:00 00:00 
Thursday 23:00 00:00 
Friday 23:00 01:00 
Saturday 23:00 01:00 
Non Standard Timings & Seasonal Variations 

 Christmas Eve 23.00hrs to 02.00hrs of the following morning. 
 New Year's Day 23.00hrs to 02.00hrs of the following morning. 
 Extensions until 02.00hrs on up to 12 occasions a year in accordance with the 

provisions of the ACPO guidelines. 

Signe                                                Date :  14 July 2022 

Authorised Officer (on behalf of the Licensing Authority) 

34



Appendix D – Variation Application Form

35



36



37



38



39



40



41



42



43



44



45



46



47



48



49



50



Appendix E – Responsible Authority Representations

51



52



53



54



55



56



57



58



59



60



61



62


	Agenda
	4 Licensing Act 2003 – Application for a variation to a Premises Licence
	Combined Appendix A
	Appendix A - Map & Photos of Location - front sheet (9)
	Map & Photos of Area

	Combined Appendix B
	Appendix B - Plan of Premises - front sheet (11)
	Macmillan's Bar Plan

	Combined Appendix C
	Appendix C - Premises Licence - front sheet
	Premises Licence - Stacey's Dive Bar_Redacted

	Combined Appendix D
	Appendix D - Variation Application Form - front sheet (1)
	Variation Application_Redacted

	Combined Appendix E
	Appendix E - Responsible Authority Representation - front sheet (6)
	Police - Rep_Redacted





Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

Minutes of a meeting of the  
Worthing Licensing and Control Sub-Committee B 

18 March 2024 
at 6.30 pm 

 
Councillor Ferdousi Henna Chowdhury (Chair) 

  
 

Councillor Cathy Glynn-Davies 
 

 Councillor Kevin Jenkins 
 

*Absent 
 
Councillor Dale Overton 
 
 
  
LCSC/39/23-24   Declarations of Interest / Substitute Members 

 
Councillor Dale Overton substituted for Councillor Kevin Jenkins. 
  
Councillor Cathy Glynn-Davies declared that members of her family owned licensed 
premises in Worthing but she had no interest in them and was not predetermined. 
  
LCSC/40/23-24   Public Question Time 

 
There were no questions from members of the public. 
  
LCSC/41/23-24   Members Questions 

 
There were no questions from Members. 
  
LCSC/42/23-24   Licensing Act 2003 – Application for a variation to a Premises 

Licence 
 

Before the Sub-Committee was a report by the Director for Sustainability & Resources, 
which has been circulated to all Members, a copy of which is attached to the signed copy 
of these minutes as item 4. Members were requested to consider and determine an 
application from Macmillans, 3 Union Place, Worthing. 
  
Presenting Officer outlined the application 
  
The Licensing Officer outlined the application explaining why the application had been 
brought to Committee. 
  
The applicant confirmed that the Licensing Officer had provided an accurate outline of 
the application.  
  
Questions from Members for the presenting Officer 
  
There were none. 
  



 
2 

Representation from Sussex Police 
  
Sussex Police gave a representation explaining that the premises had no history of 
adverse incidents but their current conditions were out of date, and so they had been 
issued with a new list of conditions. The Sussex Police Representative clarified the 
application had come to committee as the applicant had agreed to all the new conditions 
except for the following - 
  
There shall be a minimum of one SIA door supervisor per 100 customers, starting with a 
minimum of two SIA registered door staff from 21:00 until close on a Friday and 
Saturday. 
  
Questions from Members to Sussex Police 
  
The Sussex Police Representative addressed members queries by explaining that he 
knew of no other premises that only employed the use of one SIA registered door 
supervisor on a Friday and Saturday and clarified that the premises lay in an unusual 
location being that Union Place, which lay opposite, was a large, currently unused space, 
but that they were in the business of prevention. 
  
Questions from Applicant to Sussex Police 
  
There were none. 
  
Representation from the applicant 
  
The applicant explained that he was a SIA registered door supervisor himself and had 
worked as door staff at a venue very similar, in size, customer type and number to 
Macmillans. He expressed a view that too many door staff could appear to be 
overbearing to some customers and may hinder door staff diffusing difficult situations. He 
stated that he would like to propose an alternative condition to Sussex Police that on 
Friday and Saturday nights they employ one SIA registered door supervisor for up to 50 
customers who entered the venue with a second one brought on duty if the clientele rose 
to 51+. 
  
Questions from Members to the applicant 
  
The applicant confirmed for the Members that, as the premises' floor space was limited, 
they generally expected a customer attendance of approximately 30 people on a Friday 
and Saturday night. 
  
The applicant also explained that, in the unlikely event they had an incident inside the 
club, the bar staff would not be involved as they were not trained and the SIA Registered 
door supervisor would attend to it. In response to Members queries regarding the 
absence of door staff at the door if an internal incident was being attended to, he clarified 
that even if there were two door staff on duty they would both attend to the situation, so it 
would make no difference to door supervision. 
  
The applicant stated that they used a very reputable security staff agency who supplied 
the highest trained door supervisors. In addition the majority of their clientele were aged 
30+ as their price range did not tend to attract youngsters. 
 Questions from Sussex Police to the applicant 



 
3 

  
The applicant clarified for the Sussex Police representative what they were proposing 
regarding door staff numbers and after a short adjournment to discuss it, they declined to 
accept the offer. 
  
Summing up of all parties. 
  
The applicant and Sussex Police summed up reiterating aspects of their representations. 
  
The meeting adjourned to go into closed session at 7.30 pm back at 7.45 pm 
  
In reaching its decision the Licensing Sub-Committee has given due regard to the 
following: 
  

         The statutory licensing objectives 
         Worthing Borough Councils Statement of Licensing Policy 
         Guidance under section 182 by the Home Secretary and Licensing Act 2003.  
         The application, written/oral representations made at the hearing and in writing. 
         The Committee also gave regard to human rights legislation and the rules of 

natural justice.  
  
In discharging its functions the Committee did so with a view to promoting the Licensing 
objectives, the relevant objectives here were Prevention of Crime and Disorder, 
Prevention of Public Nuisance and Public Safety.  
    
Resolved: Grant the licence with the variation of hours and conditions as offered by the 
Applicant below. 
  
The reason for the decision is: The Committee has listened carefully and considered 
all of the evidence before them. Although the Committee heard evidence that the SIA are 
the leading experts in this field and that a minimum of two door staff are advised they 
also considered the application on its own merits, the location and the previous history of 
no incidents. In these circumstances they felt that the Applicant offer of one SIA to 50 
customers was sufficient. If numbers exceeded 50 then 2 SIA would be required and this 
should be a licensing condition. All of the comprehensive conditions asked for by Sussex 
Police bar this one had been accepted which demonstrated to the Committee the 
commitment to uphold the licensing objectives. The Applicant had offered at the hearing 
and the police had accepted that door staff would only be required from 10.00 pm. The 
Applicant is urged however to keep this SIA condition under review. 
  
Advice to parties: 
  
The Applicant and those who have made representations in connection with this 
application are reminded that they may appeal against this decision to the Magistrates 
Court within 21 days of receiving the notice. The Responsible Authorities and any other 
Interested parties are reminded that they may apply for a review of this licence “after a 
reasonable interval” pursuant to Section 
51 of the Licensing Act. 
  
Any licence granted under the Licencing Act 2003 does not override any planning 
restrictions on the premises nor any restrictions that may be attached to the lease of 
these premises. 



 
4 

  
The applicant is reminded that it is a criminal offence under the Licensing Act 2003 to 
carry on licensable activities from any premises when you do not have a licence in place 
and you may be prosecuted. 
  

 
  
  

The meeting ended at 7.46 pm 
Chair 
 
 
 


